Notes to the Financial Statements
continued

Note 15: Non-current assets – Goodwill continued
Outcome of assessment
The Directors recognised an impairment of goodwill by an amount of $10,830,000 as at 31 January 2015. This impairment amount
represented the lower impairment charge from the value-in-use impairment assessment completed at that date, and the cross check
to fair value less cost of disposal (as disclosed in 31 January 2015 Half Year accounts).

The assessment completed at 31 July 2015 has resulted in a recoverable amount of $50,258,434. As such, no additional impairment
has been recognised.

Sensitivity analysis
Changes in the key assumptions in the table below would have the following approximate impact on the recoverable amount of the
CGU at 31 July 2015:

Change in
variable

Effect on
recoverable

amount

$’000

EBITDA margin + 0.5%

– 0.5%

5,164

(5,164)

USA Gross Revenue + 30.0%

– 30.0%

2,278

(4,463)

Post tax discount rate + 2.0%

– 2.0%

(4,428)

5,466

Changes in the assumptions used in the CGU value-in-use model, when considered in isolation, will result in the following impairment
impact on the profit or loss.

Change in
variable

Effect on
profit or loss

$’000

EBITDA margin – 0.5% (1,422)

USA Gross Sales – 30.0% (721)

Post tax discount rate + 1.0% (686)

It must be noted that each of the sensitivities above assumes that a specific assumption moves in isolation, while the other assumptions
are held constant. In reality, a change in one of the aforementioned assumptions could be accompanied by a change in another assumption,
which may increase or decrease the net impact.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

67

Funtastic
Annual
Report
2015

Note 16: Non-current assets – Other intangibles

Software Brand names(i)

Chill Factor
Trademarks

and patents(iii)

Licenses,
distribution
agreements

and supplier
relationships(vii) Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000